in equity instruments

without active markets

Asset method ‧ Marketability Discount

(30.00%, 30.00% and 32.30%

for 2024.3.31, 2023.12.31, and

2022.12.31)

‧ Discounts for non-controlling

interests (6.63%, 6.63%, and

6.45% for 2024.3.31,

2023.12.31, and 2023.3.31,

respectively)

‧ The higher the

liquidity discount,

the lower the fair

value

‧ The higher the non-

controlling interest

discount, the lower

the fair value

Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Better Life Group Co., LTD. and the Subsidiaries (continued)

～29～

(7) Analysis of sensitivity of Level 3 fair value to reasonably possible alternative assumptions

The consolidated company’s fair value measurements of financial instruments are reasonable.

However, the use of different valuation models or parameters may result in different valuation outcomes.

For financial instruments classified as Level 3, if the valuation parameters change, the effect on the current

profit or loss or other comprehensive income is as follows:

   Up/down

movements

Changes in fair value reflected in other

comprehensive income

  Input  Favorable change Unfavorable change

 March 31, 2024

 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

   Non-controlling interest

discount
±10%  1,825   (1,825)

   Liquidity discount ±10%  2,977   (2,977)

   Book-to-market

multiplier
±10%  380   (380)

 December 31, 2023

 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

   Non-controlling interest

discount
±10%  1,500   (1,500)

   Liquidity discount ±10%  2,817   (2,817)

   Book-to-market

multiplier
±10%  572   (572)

 March 31, 2023

 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

   Non-controlling interest

discount
±10%  2,108   (2,108)

   Liquidity discount ±10%  2,913   (2,913)

   Book-to-market

multiplier
±10%  572   (572)

The favorable and unfavorable movements referred to by the consolidated company indicate the

volatility of fair values. Fair values are calculated with valuation techniques with different levels of

unobservable inputs. If the fair value of a financial instrument is affected by more than one input, the above

table only reflects the effect of changes in a single input without taking into account the correlation and

variability between the inputs

(21) Financial risk management

There were no significant changes between the consolidated company's financial risk management

objectives and policies and those disclosed in Note 6 (21) of the 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements.